
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 

 
 

Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee 

Agenda 

 
 
  

 

 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting. 
 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee: –  

 
(a) 22 February 2024 Meeting of the Communities and Local Services Scrutiny 

Committee (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
4.   Tree and Woodland Strategy 2021 - 2031 – Report of the Group Director of Services 

(Pages 7 - 40) 
 

5.   CCTV Camera Replacement Programme – Report of the Group Director of Services 
(Pages 41 - 44) 

 
6.   Private Sector Housing – Report of the Group Director of Services (Pages 45 - 50) 

 
7.   Council Plan 2024 - 2027 – Report of the Chief Officers Executive (Pages 51 - 68) 

 
8.   Work Programme – Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance (Pages 69 - 80) 

10.00 am 

Thursday, 18 April 2024 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
9.   SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are 

of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.  
 

10.   Questions  
 
 
 

     
 

Luke Swinhoe 
Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Wednesday, 10 April 2024 
 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 
 
Membership 
Councillors Cossins, Coe, Mrs Culley, Garner, Keir, Mahmud, McGill, M Nicholson, Snedker and 
Walters 
 
If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 
this agenda please contact Olivia Hugill, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays 

email: olivia.hugill@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405363 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 22 February 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors McGill (Chair), Coe, Cossins, Mrs Culley, Keir, Mahmud, M Nicholson, 
Snedker and Walters. 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Garner. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillor McCollom. 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Seth Pearson 
(Partnership Director), Andrew Casey (Head of Highway Network Management), 

Gill Hutchinson (Transport Planning Manager), Paul Dalton (Democratic and Elections Officer) 
and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer). 

 
CLS30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.  

 
CLS31 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 11 JANUARY 

2024 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee 
held on 11 January 2024.  

 
RESOLVED – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 11 January 

2024 be approved as a correct record.  
 

CLS32 TO RECEIVE THE DRAFT MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE TEES VALLEY COMBINED 
AUTHORITY TRANSPORT COMMITTEE - TUESDAY 23 JANUARY 2024 
 

 Submitted – The Draft Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of the Tees Valley 
Combined Authority Transport Committee held on 23 January 2024.  

 
Members discussed the taxi replacement provided when the last bus had been cancelled and 
how costs can be reimbursed and how this had not been widely promoted.  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted.  
 

CLS33 PUBLIC SECTOR EXECUTIVES GROUP 
 

 The Partnerships Director submitted a report (previously circulated) which informed 
members about the work of the Public Sector Executive Group (PSEG).  

 
It was reported that the PSEG was formed as one of the arrangements to replace the 
Darlington Partnership, following agreement by Council on 15 July; that the group included 
senior officers from key public sector bodies; and the key aims, and membership of the group 
was ou
[...]
ase 1 of the Faverdale/West Park 
to town centre cycle route.  
 

Reference was made to the Tees Valley region which had been allocated funding of £978m 
for the second round of CRSTS which will cover the period of 2027/28 to 2031/32. In addition 
to the CRSTS2, government had announced an additional minimum £100.1m of highways 
maintenance for Tees Valley between 2023/24 – 2033/34.  

 
Discussion took place around Electric Charging Vehicles and the parking spaces for them; 
Members highlighted the amount of electric charging spaces and the lack of disabled electric 
charging spaces.  

 
Members discussed the health aspects around the plan and how it will provide Darlington 

residents with a reduction in air pollution and a cleaner environment. Members also 
discussed the new recyclable materials which have been used as alternative measures for 
roads.  
 
Members scrutinised the 20mph limit in residential areas which are yet to occur, as 
mentioned in a previous Transport Plan. Members were provided with calm trafficked areas 

Page 4



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

of the town and how Durham Constabulary have reassessed the 20mph limit consideration.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  

 
CLS35 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s Work Programme and to 
consider any additional areas which members would like to suggest being included in the 
previously approved Work Programme.  
 
RESOLVED  - That the work programme be noted.  

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY 
18 APRIL 2024 

 
 

 
TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY 2021-2031 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide members with an update on delivery of the actions within the strategy, the 
proposed 2024/25 action plan 
[...]
e heritage in Darlington.  The 
updated and revised versions of the strategy have continued with that theme at the core.   

 
6. Since the initial strategy in 2000, the understanding and awareness of the impact humans 

are having on the environment has resulted in central and local government starting to 
address the balance, recognising the role trees play in carbon capture and carbon offset.  

The Woodland Trust estimates that a young mixed woodland can store 400+ tonnes of 
carbon per hectare, approximately 1,000 trees.   

 
7. The aim of the Tree and Woodland Strategy is: 

 
(a) To proactively manage and enlarge the tree population of the Borough of 

Darlington in order to protect our historical heritage of trees and provide a valued 
environmental amenity for future generations.   
 

8. The strategy covers the following aspects: 
 

(a) how the Council manage trees that they own; 
 

(b) how the Council protect trees on private land; 
 

(c) an action plan setting out what needs to be done over the next five years. 
 

9. The policies within the strategy cover: 
 

(a) Street Trees - these are trees planted in pavements and road verges; 
 

(b) Woodlands - approximately 3% of the Borough is woodland; 
 

(c) Trees in Parks and Open Spaces - generally these trees are the most significant and 
have a positive impact on use of these spaces; 
 

Page 8



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

(d) Trees in Cemeteries and Disused Churchyards - some of cemeteries and disused 
churchyards have significant tree cover, particularly West Cemetery; 
 

(e) Housing Area Trees - generally found in communal areas or residents’ gardens; 
 

(f) Privately Owned Trees - there are a significant number of trees on private land and 
in private gardens.   
 

10. Since the adoption of the strategy by Cabinet, work has been ongoing in delivering the 
action plan.   
 

11. The key highlights of work completed to date are as follows. 
 
(a) Number of trees planted: 

 
[...]
and enhanced for future generations.  

This strategy is intended to act as a point of reference 
for the public, councillors, officers and professionally 
interested people to enable informed discussion and 
to establish a clearer, consistent and more structured 
approach to the issues affecting  
trees in our Borough.

The aim of 
this strategy

‘To proactively manage and  
enlarge the tree population  

of the Borough of Darlington  
in order to protect our  

historical heritage of  
trees and provide a 

valued environmental 
amenity for future 

generations.’

The Borough of Darlington
The Borough of Darlington covers an area 
of almost 200 square kilometres and has a 
population 106,000 of which approximately 
90% live within the town of Darlington.  The 
area outside the town is dominated by a rural 
landscape, with agriculture being both the 
historic and current primary industry.  

The town however, became one of the focal points 
of the industrial revolution, being the ‘birthplace 
of the modern passenger railway’. This brought to 
Darlington both prosperity and a sudden growth in 
development within the structure of the town that 
is characteristic of Victorian landscapes.

It is thanks to these Victorian forebears that 
Darlington has a living legacy of urban street trees, 
historic parks and wooded cemeteries that is the 
envy of many other towns.  This includes South 
Park, established in 1849 when farmland was 
bequeathed to the town.  

The park is now included in English Heritage’s 
Register of ‘Parks and Gardens of Special Historic 
Interest’ and is referred to within the register as “a 
fine example of a mid-nineteenth century public 
park”.  This Tree Strategy has been developed with 
due regard to protecting the tree heritage we have 
in Darlington.

Tree and Woodland Strategy 2021-2031     |    04Page 16



05    |    Tree and woodland strategy 2021-2031

What residents have told us
Residents have identified a number of common 
sources of com
[...]
lacement tree is 
required. 

Work with TVCA on 
their aim to plant 1 
million trees across 
the Tees Valley. 
 

Phil Haynes Ongoing  Assist TVCA officers in their pursuit of maximising tree planting within 
the Borough, including planting trees on DBC owned land. 

Continue utilisation of 
prospective planting 
areas as outlined on 
the database, working 
towards the 100,000 
trees target. 
 

Phil Haynes Ongoing  Where funding allows, trees will be planted at identified locations as 
follows: Merrybent, Low Coniscliffe, Morton Park Way, Hartford Road. 

Review and 
reassessment of Tree 
Strategy. 

Brian 
Graham 

Ongoing  To provide a yearly update to the Communities and Local Services 
Scrutiny Committee, on the progress of delivering the agreed actions 
and the number of trees planted against the target of 100,000 over 
the lifetime of the Strategy. 
 

 Develop a range of annual KPIs to report to the Communities and Local 
Services Scrutiny Committee. 

 

P
age 40



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY 
18 APRIL 2024 

 
 

 
CCTV CAMERA REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Members with an update on the camera replacement programme. 
 

Summary 
 

2. A review of CCTV was completed in May 2021 to determine whether the public space CCTV 
system in Darlington was fit-for-purpose and met operational requirements.  
 

3. The review established that the Internet Protocol (IP) cameras installed in the town centre 
produced high quality images and met operational requirements, however, the images 
from the legacy analogue cameras were soft and compared poorly to the IP cameras.  The 
review concluded that the analogue cameras should be replaced with new technology and 
a delivery programme was agreed. 
 

4. The assessment also concluded that there was a lack of frequency diversification and 
misalignment of existing CCTV equipment transmission so the project wou
[...]

8. Closed Circuit Television (CCTV) is part of everyday life within our towns and cities in the 

UK. Councils and law enforcement agencies rely heavily on surveillance as a tool to 
prevent and detect crime.  It is now estimated that there are around 5.2 million CCTV 
cameras in the UK. 
 

9. Darlington Borough Council operates a Public Space CCTV system throughout the Borough 
which primarily supports the Council Plan objectives of keeping the Borough safe.  The 

benefits include:- 

 
(a) They act as crime deterrent 
(b) They provide peace of mind 
(c) They enable evidence detection 

(d) Help create conditions for success 
 

10. The network is linked to a Control Centre where the range of services provided have 
developed over the years, from control of traffic system to the development of effective 
strategic partnership working with the Police and other statutory agencies. 

Page 42



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
11. Since the introduction of the system in the 1990s the system has developed and now 

supports 122 cameras located throughout the Borough of which a significant number are 
past the expected useful operating life.  The quality of the pictures is well below what is 
expected from a modern camera. 
 

12. Within the Council Plan, one of the key actions was to “review our approach to the use of 
CCTV in supporting community safety and work with partners to enhance the service 
further.” 
 

13. Work commenced on updating our approach with one of the first actions being the 
investment in 10 re-deployable cameras to tackle crime, disorder and anti-social 
behaviour.  These cameras can be moved to different locations as and when required. 

 
14. In addition, through the Home Office Safer Streets 2 Fund, the Council were awarded 

£230,400 to introduce 17 additional cameras in and around Darlington town centre 
(including subways).  Included in this amount was £54,510 match funding provided by the 

Office of Police and Crime Co
[...]
ee times more coverage than analogue cameras. 
(c) Cameras can zoom in without becoming too grainy and have better zoom-in clarity. 
(d) IP cameras offer more expandability and scalability. 
(e) IP cameras offer network intelligence and remote manageability.  They can stream 

images, and different parts of images, to different recipients simultaneously.  
 

21. As part of the project two additional servers were added to the Control Centre to increase 
the systems recording capacity as required for extra image quality of digital cameras.  

 
22. Other upgrades in the Control Centre as part of the project included the extension of the 

monitor wall by installing eight new monitors to increase the potential overall viewing 
platform to 108 cameras at any one time. 

 
23. The overall improvement resulting from the replacement and upgrade to Darlington’s 

Public Space system is reflected in the quality of the images and recordings, leading to 
improved detection, monitoring and recorded evidence footage. 

 
 

Page 44



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY 
18 APRIL 2024 

 
 

 
PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING  

 

 

SUMMARY REPORT 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

1. To provide Members with an update on Private Sector Housing Strategy and service area 
update.  

 
Summary 

 
2. The Private Sector Housing Strategy was published in 2022.  This strategy included a vision 

statement: 
 

“We aim to increase healthy home environments that maximises well-being and life 
opportunities for all residents and future residents in Darlington.” 
 

3. The strategy sets out three core aims:- 
 
(a) Aim 1 Decent quality homes in the private rented sector 
(b) Aim 2 Enable growth in the private rented sector 
(c) Aim 3 Working with and supporting all residents in Darlington 

 
4. Updates for each of these aims is provided in the main report. 

 

5. The report also provides an update on the service area and projects being delivered.  

Recommendation 
 

6. It is recommended that Scrutiny Members note the contents of this report. 
 

 
Dave Winstanley 

Group Director of Services 
 

 
Background Papers 

There are no background papers to this report. 
 

Christine Booth 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The private sector housing team undertake a range 
of services that impact on preventing crime and 

disorder in the Borough.  
Health and Wellbeing The private sector housing team undertake a range 

of activity aimed at improving the health and well 
being of people living in the private rented sector.  

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change 

The private sector housing team both promote 
investment and lead on the delivery of projects 
that improve energy efficiency of properties. 

Diversity The strategy was developed with regard for the 
Council equality duties.  

Wards Affected All Wards 

Groups Affected All Groups 

Budget and Policy Framework  This report does not impact on the Councils Budget 
and Policy framework.  

Key Decision This is not a key decision. 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision. 

Council Plan This report outlines how the private sector housing 
service and Private Sector Housing Strategy 

contribute to the current Council Plan  
Efficiency This report has no impact on the Council’s 

Efficiency Programme.  However, some of the 
projects and advice given will impact on the energy 

efficiency in the private rented sector.  
Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers.  Looked after Childrens or care 
leavers can access the service if required.  

 

 
MAIN REPORT 

 
Information and Analysis 
 
7. Around 80% of Darlington’s 51,885 homes are in the private sector. The Private Rented 

Sector more than doubled size in the 15 years to 2021, this has now stabilised, and it is 
currently estimated to be 20% of the housing market, approximately 8,875 properties. 
 

Progress with the Private Sector Housing Strategy 2022-2027 

 

8. The strategy sets out three core aims:- 
 
(a) Aim 1 Decent quality homes in the private rented sector. 
(b) Aim 2 Enable growth in the private rented sector. 

(c) Aim 3 Working with and supporting all residents in Darlington. 
 
9. The three core aims within the Strategy each have associated objectives.  These are 

outlined below. 
 

Page 46



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

10. Aim 1 Decent quality homes in the private rented sector 
 
(a) Reactive Housing Standards: the Private Sector Housing team work to ensure 

standards are maintained and take action where these standards are not met by 
providing a reactive response to complaints about poor property conditions.  By 
dealing with these issues we reduce accidents and illness in the home and help to 
reduce health inequalities and improve life chances across Darlington. 
 

(i) The Private Sector Housing team have continued to provide a reactive response 
to service requests.  The team receive on average 600 requests for service per 
year. 

 
(ii) The number of cases relating to damp and mould growth has increased by 30% 

in the last year from the previous four-year average. 
 

(iii) A Civil Penalties protocol was adopted in June 2023 to assist with consistent 
and proportional legal action. 

 
(b) Area based action: to tackle health inequalities in communities where housing 

conditions are worst. 
 

(i) This action has been concentrated on the Northgate ward as part of the 
Northgate initiative, typically this ward contributes to 40% of the number of 
service requests received. 
 

(ii) Darlington Borough Council was recently chosen to be part of a Healthy Homes 
Pilot Project to help to tackle Damp and Mould in residential properties. 
Darlington was chosen based on:- 
 

a) Proportion of non-decent housing in the PRS; 

b) Average deprivation score across the LA; 
c) Pro
[...]
Housing Stock condition survey. 

 

16. The team will continue to explore feasibility of initiatives and the use of discretionary 
powers to deliver the outcomes of the strategy. 

 
 

 

Page 50



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
18 APRIL 2024 

 

 
COUNCIL PLAN 2024-27 – DRAFT FOR CONSULTATION 

 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 

 
1. To introduce the draft Council Plan to the Committee and seek comments.  

 
Summary 

 
2. The Council Plan is an official document that outlines the long-term ambitions for 

Darlington and priorities of the council to deliver over the next three years (2024-2027).  
 

3. The plan gives strategic direction to the Council - and council services - defining priorities 
and shaping delivery.  It gives clarity to residents, businesses and stakeholders on our 
values, what is important and what we will do. 

 
4. The public consultation for the draft plan is now open and runs from 6 March to 25 April.  

The council is seeking views from residents, businesses, charities and key stakeholders.  It 
is intended that the final plan goes to Cabinet and Council in May for approval and 
adoption. 

 
Recommendation 
 
5. It is recommended that the Committee:- 

 

(a) Review the plan and provide feedback views in the meeting 
(b) Share the plan with your networks and encourage people to complete the survey. 

 
 

Chief Officers Executive 
 
Background Papers 
 
Draft Council Plan and Survey available at: https://www.darlington.gov.uk/councilplan 
 
Author: Lynne Davies, Extn: 5070  

  

Page 51

Agenda Item 7

https://www.darlington.gov.uk/councilplan


 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder The Council Plan prioritises the safety of our residents and 

communities. The Communities Priority identifies key 
actions that we will deliver in partnership. The performance 

monitoring framework will include measures to demonstrate 
progr
[...]
 council is seeking views from residents, businesses, charities and key stakeholders.  

 
11. A survey has been published alongside the plan allowing for feedback.  It is on the 

consultations page of the Darlington Borough Council website alongside a Questions and 
Answers paper.  Printed copies of the plan and survey are available in Darlington Library, 

Cockerton Library and the Dolphin Centre and upon request.  The March edition of One 
Darlington which is distributed across the borough also contains an article on the Council 

Plan with information on how to complete the survey. 

 
12. Awareness raising will primarily take place through social media, ward surgeries of local 

councillors, at relevant stakeholder meetings and other suitable opportunities that arise.  
The outcome of the consultation will be reported to Cabinet in May.  It is intended that the 
final plan goes to Cabinet and Council in May for approval and adoption. 

Page 53



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Monitoring the Council Plan 
 

13. Delivery is structured around the six priorities and three core values and will be progressed 
in a cross-council collaborative approach through key strategies and plans.  The 
deliverables in the plan will be owned by key strategies and plans, in particular those 
highlighted in the council plan:  
 
(a) Climate change action plan 
(b) Inclusive economy strategy 
(c) Homes strategy 
(d) Health and wellbeing strategy, and  
(e) Children and young people’s plan. 

 

14. Political accountability for the priorities and core values will be collaborative with a 
Cabinet member leading each priority and core value, working with relevant portfolio 

leads to deliver. 
 

Priority / Core Value  Lead Cabinet member Portfolio Holders 

Economy Cllr McEwan Adults 

Children and Young People 

Economy 

Local Services 

Stronger Communities 

Homes Cllr Roche Adults  
Children and Young People  
Health and Housing 

Stronger Communities 

Living W
[...]
 Village - Proposed 

Infrastructure Development Agreement (IDA) 

Cabinet 9 Apr 2024 

Schedule of Transactions - April 2024 Cabinet 9 Apr 2024 

Town Centre Site Development and Proposal to seek 
Development Partner through Framework and Acquisition of East 
Street Leasehold Interest 

Cabinet 9 Apr 2024 

Housing Services Asset Management Strategy Cabinet 7 May 2024 

Housing Services Vulnerability Policy Cabinet 7 May 2024 
Offset Strategy Cabinet 8 Oct 2024 

 
 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee:
	4 Tree and Woodland Strategy 2021 - 2031
	240418 S Tree & Woodland Strategy APP 1
	Front cover
	Foreword
	Content
	Introduction
	How we will manage all council owned trees
	Street trees
	Trees in woodland
	Trees in parks and open spaces
	Trees in disused churchyards and cemeteries
	Trees in council housing areas
	Trees on private land
	Tree planting

	240418 S Tree & Woodland Strategy APP 2
	Darlington Canopy Polygon Cover

	240418 S Tree & Woodland Strategy APP 3

	5 CCTV Camera Replacement Programme
	6 Private Sector Housing
	7 Council Plan 2024 - 2027
	Council Plan Final Consultation

	8 Work Programme
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Item No. 9 - Work Programme 2023-2024 - Appendix 3






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMUNITIES AND LOCAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 18 April 2024 
 

PRESENT – Councillors McGill (Chair), Coe, Mrs Culley, Garner, Mahmud, M Nicholson, Snedker 
and Walters 

 
APOLOGIES – Councillors Cossins and Keir 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors McCollom and Dr. Riley 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Ian Thompson (Assistant Director Community Services), 
Brian Graham (Head of Environmental Services), Graham Hall (Head of Community Safety), 

Branch (CCTV & Security Control Centre Manager), Booth (Private Sector Housing Manager), 
Lynne Davies (Strategy and Policy Manager) and Olivia Hugill (Democratic Officer) 

 
 

CLS38 INTRODUCTIONS/ATTENDANCE AT MEETING 
 

CLS39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Councillor Garner declared an interest in the Tree and Woodland Strategy due to a Tree 
Preservation Order at his property. Councillor Walters declared an interest in the Private 

Sector Housing Strategy due to the ownership of rental properties in Darlington.  
 

CLS40 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: 
 

 Submitted – The Draft Minutes (previously circulated) of the meeting of this Scrutiny 
Committee held on 22 February 2024.  

 
Resolved – That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 22 February 
be approved as a correct record.  
 

CLS41 TREE AND WOODLAND STRATEGY 2021 - 2031 

 
 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) to provide 

members with an update on delivery of actions within the strategy, the proposed 2024/25 
and revised approach to risk management and climate declaration.  

 
The submitted report covered the aim of the Tree and Woodland Strategy which was to 
proactively manage and enlarge the tree population of the Borough of Darlington in order to 
protect our historical heritage of trees and provide a valued environmental amenity for 

future generations.  
 

The report stated the following aspects which the strategy covered: How the Council 
manages trees that they own, how the Council protected trees on private land, an action 
plan setting out what needs to be done over the next fiver years.  
 
The report mentioned the policies in which the strategy covered: Street Trees, Woodlands, 
Trees in Parks and Open Spaces, Trees in Cemetries and Disused Churchyards, Housing Area 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Trees, Privately Owned Trees.  

 
The report stated the key highlights of the work completed so far, 37,571 trees had been 

planted since 2022. The report reflected the eight successful funding applications from 2021 
to date which totalled at £533,975.94.  

 
The report also covered the Risk Management, Risk Management Tree Inspections New 
Approach, how tree inspections are completed, recorded and who by, the timescale of 
inspections, Tree works, Climate Declaration and Monitoring.  
 
Members discussed how the Council managed trees on land that is now owned by them, 
officers explained that the landowners were responsible for the risk and safety management 

of that tree. Tree Preservation Orders were discussed by the Committee and at what stage is 
planning permission required.  

 
Members queried the total numbers of trees in the borough the Council is responsible for 

and how tree inspections can be carried out due to the vast amount.  
 

Members discussed the Ash Dieback disease, if there was any issues of this in the borough 
and the risk assessments in place for this. Members queried the risk assessments around the 

root lifting in roads and if this hazard had been identified for wheelchair users etc.  
 

RESOLVED – That the report content and proposed action plan for 2024/25 be noted.  
 

CLS42 CCTV CAMERA REPLACEMENT PROGRAMME 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted report (previously circulated) to update members 
on the Camera Replacement Programme.  

 
The report stated that the review of the CCTV was completed in May 2021 to determine 
whether the public space CCTV system in Darlington was fit for purpose and met operational 
requirements.  
 

The report stated that the review established that the Internet Protocol (IP) cameras 
installed in the town centre produced high equality images and met operational 
requirements, however, the images from the legacy analogue cameras were soft and 
compared poorly to the IP Cameras. The review concluded that the analogue cameras should 

be replaced with new technology and a delivery programme was agreed.  
 
The report detailed that Darlington Borough Council operates a Public Space CCTV system 
throughout the Borough which primarily supports the Council Plan objectives of keeping the 

Borough safe, the benefits included: They act as a crime deterrent, They provide peace of 
mind, They enable the evidence detection and help create conditions for success.  

 
The report stated that through the Home Office Safer Streets 2 Fund, the Council were 
awarded £230,400 to introduce 17 additional cameras in and around Darlington Town Centre 
(including subways), Included in this amount £54,510 was match funded by the Office of 
Police and Crime Commissioner. The cameras have recently been installed.  
 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Members discussed how the CCTV Replacement Programme had been funded, if CCTV was 

implemented in areas of the Borough which were higher in criminal offences would this stop 
any crimes being committed.  

 
Members wanted to understand whether facial recognition is in use in Darlington, officers 

advised that this is something in the future that could be looked at. Members wanted to 
understand if there is any risks assessments in place if a cyber-attack was to take place.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of this report be noted.  
 

CLS43 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING 
 

 The Group Director of Services submitted a report (previously circulated) that provided 
members with an update on the Private Sector Housing Strategy and Service Area update.  

 
The report stated the strategy’s three core aims: Aim 1 – Decent quality homes in the private 

rented sector, Aim 2 – Enable growth in the private rented sector, Aim 3 – Working with and 
supporting all residents in Darlington.  

 
The report detailed that around 80% of Darlington’s 51,885 homes were in the private rented 

sector. The Private Rented Sector had more than doubled size in the last 15 years to 2021, 
this has now stabilised and has been estimated to be 20% of the housing market, 

approximately 8,875 properties.   
 

The submitted report outlined a service area update on the Private Sector Housing, this 
included the national legislative changes to management of the Private rented sector, The 

increased demand and duties on the service area and the number of projects which 
contributed towards the aims of the strategy. 

 
Members questioned the process for inspections on Private Rented Properties, and how 
landlords respond to the inspections.  
 
Members wanted to understand how empty properties are required to allow the network to 

move around, and the taxation on empty properties for private landlords.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

 
 

CLS44 COUNCIL PLAN 2024 - 2027 
 

  
The Chief Officers Executive submitted a report (previously circulated) to introduce the draft 

Council Plan to the Committee.  
 
The Council Plan outlined the long-term ambitions for Darlington and priorities of the Council 
to deliver over the next three years.  
 
The submitted draft plan stated strategic direction to the Council, Council services, defining 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

priorities and shaping delivery. The draft plan gave clarity to residents, businesses, and 

stakeholders on the Councils values and what is important and what they will do.  
 

The public consultation for the draft plan had been opened and will run till the 25 April. The 
plan stated that the Council was seeking views from residents, businesses, charities, and key 

stakeholders. The Council Plan once finalised goes to Cabinet and Council in May for approval 
and adoption.  
 
The draft Council Plan expressed three core values which fed into the plan: which addressed 
inequalities, tackling climate change and efficient an effective use of resources.  
 
The six priorities of the draft Council Plan show equal importance: Economy, Homes, Living 

Well, Children and Young People, Communities and Environment.  
 

The report stated the political accountability for the priorities and core values for the draft 
plan, how it will be collaborative with a Cabinet Member leading each priority, core value 

and working with relevant portfolio leads to delivered. 
 

Councillors McCollom and Dr Riley explained the priorities within the Stronger Communities 
and Local Services Portfolio areas, such as the Hopetown attraction.  

 
Members appreciated the approach which will lead to better outcomes but wanted 

clarification around vogue wording.  
 

Members discussed their concerns around biodiversity and the nature emergency which 
should be reflected in the Councils plan.  

 
Members wanted to know how many responses had been received from the public, officers 

explained there has been 199 responses yet and how this is an improvement compared to 
previous consultations. 
 
RESOLVED – That draft Council Plan be noted, and Members share the plan with networks 
and encourage people to complete the survey.  

 
 
 

CLS45 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme and to 
consider any additional areas which Members would like to suggest be included in the 

previously approved work programme.  
 

Members discussed which areas they would like to see on the work programme for the next 
municipal year.  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted.  
 

CLS46 SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (IF ANY) WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR OF THIS 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

COMMITTEE ARE OF AN URGENT NATURE AND CAN BE DISCUSSED AT THE MEETING. 

 
CLS47 QUESTIONS 

 


